## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of	)
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.	) DOCKET NO. 02-0051
To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish Interconnection Standards and to Require an Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generating Facilities. Transmittal No. 02-01.	, ) (CONSOLIDATED) ) ) ) )
In the Matter of the Application of	)
HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish Interconnection Standards and to Require an Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generating Facilities. Transmittal No. 02-02H.	<b>RECEIVED</b> <b>2007</b> DEC 10 P 4 V. OF CONSUMER ADVO DEPT. OF COMMERADVO STATE OF HAMAII
In the Matter of the Application of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED	) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish Interconnection Standards and to Require an Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generating Facilities. Transmittal No. 02-01M.	ATTEST: A True Copy KAREN HIGASHI Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission, State of Hawaii.

<u>ORDER NO. 19864</u>

Filed Dec. 10 , 2002 At 10:30 o'clock A .M. Kurr Higsel. Chief Clerk of the Commission

ujs Scan

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish ) Interconnection Standards and to ) Require an Interconnection ) Agreement for Distributed ) Generating Facilities. ) Transmittal No. 02-01. )

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC.)

To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish ) Interconnection Standards and to ) Require an Interconnection ) Agreement for Distributed ) Generating Facilities. ) Transmittal No. 02-02H.

In the Matter of the Application of)

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED

To Modify its Rule 14 to Establish ) Interconnection Standards and to ) Require an Interconnection ) Agreement for Distributed ) Generating Facilities. ) Transmittal No. 02-01M. ) Docket No. 02-0051

(Consolidated)

Order No. 19864

## ORDER

#### I.

By Decision and Order No. 19773, filed on November 15, 2002, the commission conditionally approved the joint submission filed on September 23, 2002, by HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC., HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC., MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED (collectively, "utilities"), and the Division of Consumer Advocacy (Consumer Advocate).

Section IV.B of the decision and order requires the utilities to submit, on an individual basis: (1) certain quarterly reports by December 31, 2002, and by the end of each quarter thereafter; and (2) by December 31, 2002, and by the end of December of each year thereafter, an annual report.

By letter dated December 3, 2002, the utilities seek to amend the due dates of the quarterly and annual reports. Specifically, the utilities request that the reports: (1) include information through December 31, March 31, June 30 and September 30, as applicable; and (2) be filed with the commission by the end of the following month thereafter. Thus, the first set of reports will: (1) include information through December 31, 2002; and (2) be filed by January 31, 2003.

The Consumer Advocate: (1) does not object to the utilities' request; and (2) agrees to the cut-off and proposed filing dates for the quarterly and annual reports.

Upon review, the commission will approve as reasonable the utilities' request.

#### II.

# THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

1. The utilities' request, filed on December 3, 2002, to amend the due dates of the quarterly and annual reports identified in Section IV.B of Decision and Order No. 19773, filed on November 15, 2002, is approved.

2

2. The due dates set forth in Section IV.B of Decision and Order No. 19773 are hereby amended, consistent with the terms of this order. In all other respects, Decision and Order No. 19773 remains unchanged.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 10th day of December, 2002.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Wayne H. Kimura, Chairman

B١

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

(RECUSED) Gregg J. Kinkley, Commissioner By\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama Commission Counsel

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing <u>Order No. 19864</u> upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

WILLIAM A. BONNET VICE PRESIDENT, GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 2750 Honolulu, HI 96840

WARREN H. W. LEE, PRESIDENT HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 1027 Hilo, HI 96721-1027

EDWARD L. REINHARDT, PRESIDENT MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED P.O. Box 398 Kahului, HI 96733-6898

THOMAS W. WILLIAMS, JR., ESQ. GOODSILL, ANDERSON, QUINN & STIFEL 1800 Alii Place 1099 Alakea Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Attorney for HECO, HELCO and MECO

Karen Higash

DATED: December 10, 2002